
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Monday, 17 September 2018 

 Page 1 

Agenda 

 
Contact: Ron Schrieber, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone number 01235 422524 
Email: ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk  
Date: 7 September 2018 
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Scrutiny Committee 

will be held on Monday, 17 September 2018 at 7.00 pm  
Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB 
 
 

Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors  
Debby Hallett (Chairman) Vicky Jenkins  
Chris Palmer (Vice-chairman)  Sandy Lovatt 
Mike Badcock 
Matthew Barber 
Robert Hall 
 

Ben Mabbett 
Judy Roberts 

Preferred Substitutes 
 
Yvonne Constance Chris McCarthy 
StJohn Dickson  Emily Smith  
Anthony Hayward 
Dudley Hoddinott  
Simon Howell 

Reg Waite 
Catherine Webber 

  
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic  
 

mailto:ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Monday, 17 September 2018 

 Page 2 

 

Agenda 

 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 
Council's Vision  
 

The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency. 
   

1. Apologies for absence  
   
To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.   
 

2. Minutes  
(Pages 4 - 12)  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Scrutiny Committee minutes of the meetings 
held on 9 and 26 July 2018 (attached).   
 

3. Declarations of interest  
   
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.    
 

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
   
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be considered 
as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, 
and to receive any announcements from the chairman.   
 

5. Public participation  
   
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered to 
speak.   
 
REPORTS AND ISSUES FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
 

6. 5 Councils contract changes and action plan  
(Pages 13 - 18)  
  
To consider the report of the head of partnership and insight (attached). 
 

7. Capita performance: HR, payroll and IT  
(Pages 19 - 21)  
  
To consider the report of the head of partnership and insight (attached). 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Monday, 17 September 2018 

 Page 3 

 

8. Financial outturn 2017/18  
(Pages 22 - 35)  
  
To consider the report of the head of finance/senior business partner (Capita) (attached). 
 

9. Council tax reduction scheme 2017/18  
(Pages 36 - 41)  
  
To consider the report of the head of finance (attached) 
 

10. Self-assessment questionnaire  
   
To consider the responses to the self-assessment questionnaire. 
 

11. Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings  
(Pages 42 - 45)  
  
To review the attached scrutiny work schedule. Please note, although the dates are 
confirmed, the items under consideration are subject to being withdrawn, added to or 
rearranged without further notice. 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Monday, 9 July 2018  Sc.1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

held on Monday, 9 July 2018 at 7.00 pm 
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Debby Hallett (Chairman), Chris Palmer (Vice-Chairman), 
Mike Badcock, Matthew Barber, Robert Hall, Vicky Jenkins, Sandy Lovatt, Ben Mabbett 
and Judy Roberts 
 

Officers:  
 
Andrew Down, Ron Schrieber, Mark Stone and David Wilde 
 
Also present:  
 
Councillor Roger Cox. Clare Dorey and Jo Leith, Capita  

 

 
 

Sc.10 Apologies for absence  
 
None. 
 

Sc.11 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 
 

Sc.12 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
The chairman reminded the committee that the reports before them related to the 
performance of the five councils’ partnership contracts and that governance issues were 
not within this committee’s remit. 
 
She reported that, following the publication of the report, correspondence had been 
received from Capita and UNISON and their comments had been tabled. 
 
The chairman asked those committee members who had not already done so, to complete 
and return their self-assessment questionnaires as soon as possible.  

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Monday, 9 July 2018  Sc.2 

 

Sc.13 Public participation  
 
The following members of the public and councillors had registered to address the 
committee. 
 
Paul Mayhew-Archer asked a number of questions: 
 
a) How many public scrutiny meetings had Capita attended since being awarded the Five 

Council’s Partnership contract? 
 

In response, the head of partnership and insight reported that this was the first time 
that a Capita performance report had been submitted to the scrutiny committee but 
that such reports had been considered by the Five Councils’ Partnership scrutiny 
committee. 
 

b) Why, in view of Capita’s unsatisfactory performance, had the council not cancelled the 
IT contract and why were the five councils paying Capita compensation? 

 
In response, the chief executive reported that officers did not believe that Capita’s 
level of performance, which had improved in recent months, required the council to 
take back control o
[...]
 plan, 2) the appointment of an independent 
remedial adviser, and 3) step-in.  Stage 2) had been reached and the council was working 
with Capita to avoid further escalation. 
 
The chief executive added that Capita had made significant improvements to the IT 
service in recent months. 
 
Councillor Emily Smith asked who should be held accountable for the outsourcing of 
services and who was now responsible for trying to recoup costs and bringing services 
back in house? 
 
In response, the chief executive reported that officers were responsible for the operational 
performance and he bore ultimate responsibility. 
 
Councillor Bob Johnston asked a number of questions: 
 
a) Were officers aware of the council’s poor performance in supplying information to the 

Oxfordshire Local Pension Board? 
 
In response, the chief executive reported that he was aware of particular issues and 
that not all of them were Capita’s responsibility. 

 
b)  Were officers aware of how chaotic the expenses system was and was this due to a 

lack of resources? 
 

In response, the chief executive reported that payroll performance had not been 
acceptable but was now improving.  He undertook to look into particular problems 
experienced by Councillor Johnston. 
 

c) Was there any possibility of taking the IT contract back in house? 
 

In response, the chief executive reiterated previous comments about Capita’s 
improved performance and the renegotiation of the contract.  

 

Sc.14 Capita performance: HR, payroll and IT  
 
The committee considered the report of the head of partnership and insight and head of 
corporate services on the performance of the council’s contractor, Capita, in the delivery of 
HR, payroll and IT services. 
 
Andrew Down, head of partnership and insight, introduced the report.  Also present to 
answer questions were Councillor Roger Cox, Cabinet member for partnership and insight, 
Mark Stone, chief executive, David Wilde, IT consultant, and Clare Dorey and Jo
[...]
Cabinet and senior officers to ensure improved 
performance and requests a detailed update on remedial actions being put in place to be 
presented to Scrutiny, covering the areas minuted, at the earliest opportunity. 
 

Sc.15 Five councils' partnership - finance update  
 
The committee considered the report of the head of partnership and insight on the financial 
position of the Five Councils’ Partnership contracts. 
 
Andrew Down, head of partnership and insight introduced the report.  Also present to 
answer questions were Councillor Roger Cox, Cabinet member for partnership and insight 
and Mark Stone, chief executive. 
 
The committee was informed that the financial benefit originally expected from the 
contracts had been considerably reduced by events since the contacts went live. The chief 
executive confirmed that he and his team now believed the Five Councils’ contract would 
break even at best. 
 
In response to members’ questions, the chief executive reported that: 

 The original estimates of savings were overly ambitious. 

 It was not possible to disaggregate the contract costs. 

 Officers were liaising with the council’s external auditors to discuss the means by 
which more detailed financial information regarding the contracts might be 
presented. 
 

RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 

Page 7



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Monday, 9 July 2018  Sc.5 

Sc.16 Budget Task Group update  
 
Chris Palmer, chairman of the Budget Task Group gave a brief update on its work to date. 
 

Sc.17 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings  

 
The committee noted its work programme. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.10 pm 
 
 

Page 8



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 26 July 2018  Sc.1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

held on Thursday, 26 July 2018 at 7.00 pm 
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Debby Hallett (Chairman), Chris Palmer (Vice-Chairman), 
Mike Badcock, Robert Hall, Sandy Lovatt, Ben Mabbett, Yvonne Constance (In place of 
Vicky Jenkins) and Emily Smith (In place of Judy Roberts) 
 

Officers: Dylan Evans, Suzanne Malcolm, Ron Schrieber, Sally Truman and Jodie Wales 
 
Also present: Councillors Alice Badcock, Roger Cox, Mike Murray, Helen Pighills and 
Elaine Ware. David Chong-Ping, Mel Research. 
 
 
 

Sc.18 Apologies for absence  
 
Councillors Matthew Barber, Vicky Jenkins (substituted by Yvonne Constance) and Judy 
Roberts (substituted by Emily Smith), submitted apologies. 
 

Sc.19 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2018 were agreed as an accurate record and 
were signed by the Chairman. 
 

Sc.20 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 
 

Sc.21 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
The Chairman reported that: 
 

 As the chief executive was unable to attend tonight’s committee, she had agreed to 
defer consideration of agenda item 9, self-assessment questionnaire, to a future 
meeting. 

 Subject to the committee’s agreement, agenda item 8, Abingdon redevelopment - 
Charter area, would be taken in confidential session in order that the committee 
could consider the relevant confidential individual Cabinet member decision.  

 

Page 9



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 26 July 2018  Sc.2 

Sc.22 Public participation  
 
None. 
 

Sc.23 Vale of White Horse Residents' Survey 2018  
 
The committee considered a report and presentation from MEL Research summarising the 
findings of the Vale of White Horse Residents’ Survey 2018. 
 
Councillor Roger Cox, Leader of the council, introduced the report and presentation.  Also 
present to answer questions were David Chong-Ping, MEL Research, Sally Truman, 
customer engagement manager, and Jodie Wales, community engagement officer. 
 
The c
[...]
rtnerships and Insight 

Author: David Wilde 

Telephone: 07540 349135 

E-mail: David.wilde@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet member responsible: Edward Blagrove 

Tel: 07958 700461 

E-mail: edward.blagrove@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 17 September 2018 

 

 

 

Five Councils Contract Changes and 

Action Plan 

Recommendations 

(a) Note the progress made on implementing changes to the Five Councils Capita 
Contract and make any recommendations arising to Cabinet. 

(b) Note the action plan attached at Annex A for the short term (1 year) to resolve 
other outstanding issues across our technology platforms and the Five Councils 
contract and to establish a medium-term technology strategy 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report updates Members on the progress to date and next steps with 
regards to completing and implementing planned changes to the Five Councils 
Capita contract and establishing an action plan for the Council that will support 
our business direction and priorities for the next 5 years.  

Background 

2. Over the last 6 months the Council’s Chief Executive and Officers have been 
working with our service provider Capita to: 

a. Rectify a number of shortcomings in service delivery which have not met the 
Council’s expectations; 
 

CONFIDENTIAL 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



  

 

b. Rebalance the overall service delivery models for some of our services to 
ensure roles and responsibilities are better defined and more clearly 
accountable between service provision and ownership of strategy and 
direction; 
 

c. Reshape the contract to reflect these changes and ensure future delivery 
meets our expectations. 
 

3. In addition to this work the Council needs to establish a clear direction for 
technology investment and provision to support our business ambitions and 
objectives going forward, embracing the opportunities the digital revolution offers 
to do things quicker, better, cheaper and right first time. The Technology Strategy 
will deliver that. 

4. First taking the current service delivery issues, we have worked closely with 
Capita to develop and take forward five contract changes for: 

a. Establishment of an IT end user computing environment for South and Vale 
Councils only, meeting our compliance needs for GDPR and enabling a 
range of new technology opportunities for secure mobile, flexible and multi-
agency working; 
 

b. Return of the Fraud Service in the Revenues and Benefits function as an in-
house service so we can continue to grow our success in this field; 
 

c. Bringing finance business partner roles and a number of other key 
responsibilities back in-house and better defining the roles and 
responsibilities between the supplier and customer across the finance 
function; 
 

d. Bringing ownership of strategic Human Resources (HR) back in house and 
better defining the roles and responsibilities between the supplier and 
customer across the HR function; 
 

e. Upgrading our finance system to a fully supported and up to date version of 
Unit 4 Business World (formerly called Agresso) 
 

5. The scope of the changes for b, c and d are virtually agreed, with the changes 
intended from the end of October 2018, subject to any time limitations set by 
TUPE and subject to completion of the revised inter-authority agreement 
between the five councils. The scope of the changes for a and e are also near 
completion. The proposed changes will be submitted to Cabinet in October. 

6. These changes are only part of a wider action plan to achieve stability, attached 
at Annex A. It is still in its early stages of delivery but collaboration with all 
suppliers has been positive and the changes being taken forward are being well 
received by staff. 

Page 14



  

 

7. Finally, the Technology Strategy will provide the Council with the means to drive 
IT in the direction it needs for business purposes for the next 5 years and puts it 
back in control for service provision and inv
[...]
trategy

Technology roadmaps 

integrated into business 

plans and approved as part 

of MTFS

Intelligent client function 

tracks roadmaps and owns 

Architecture and relationship 

management (LB)

P
age 17



1

2

3

4

A B C D E F G H I

Green Under way and on track Blue Complete

Amber In negotiation Grey End point

Red Off track (AP) Perm/Successor Lead

Activity Stream Project Lead Resourcing Q1 July-Sept 18 Q2 Oct-Dec 2018 Q3 Jan-Mar 2019 Q4 Apr-Jun 2019 Q5 July-Sept 2019

24

25

26

27

Organisational 

Development Mobile and digital AP S&V budgets

Core principles for 

operational working 

practices agreed

Workforce policies revised to 

adopt principles

Workforce transitioned to 

new model supported by 

technology changes

Revised estates policy to 

maximise new workforce 

model opportunities

Core workforce principles AP S&V Budgets

Core principles for skills and 

capabilities defined

Roadmap for skills uplift and 

productivity designed and 

agreed

New model agreed with 

Trade Unions and staff Implement new model

Capability roadmap AP S&V Budgets

Define capability model for 

workforce

New model agreed with 

Trade Unions and staff Implement new model

P
age 18



  

 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

  
Report of Head of Partnership and Insight  

Author: Andrew Down  

Telephone: 01235 422300  

Textphone: 18001 01235 422300  

E-mail: andrew.down@southandvale.gov.uk  

Cabinet member responsible: Roger Cox 

Tel: 01367 243360 

E-mail: roger.cox@whitehorsedc.gov.uk  

To: Scrutiny committee 

DATE: 17 September 2018 

 

 

 
 

Capita performance: HR, payroll and IT 

Recommendation 

The Scrutiny Committee members note the contents of the report and make any 
recommendations arising to the relevant cabinet members 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide a further brief update on the performance of 
the council’s contractor, Capita, in the delivery of the HR, payroll and IT services.  
This report follows the report to the meeting of 9 July 2018 and particularly focuses 
on the contractor’s efforts to improve the IT service. 

Contract changes 

2. Discussions are currently in progress between the council and Capita around some 
potential adjustments to the scope and design of a number of services including 
HR, payroll and IT.  These are the subject of a separate report and therefore not 
discussed in detail here. 

HR and payroll  

3. Since the previous report there have been no significant HR and payroll issues for 
the Vale.  For the key performance indicators (KPIs), 100 per cent payroll accuracy 
(KPI001) has been achieved in both June and July 2018 for the Vale, and KPI002 
(payroll timeliness) has also been met in full.   

CONFIDENTIAL 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7

mailto:andrew.down@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:roger.cox@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


 

 
2 

 

4. The payroll accuracy KPI for the period from July 2017 to July 2018 is illustrated in 
the chart below. 

 

 

 

5. In the other performance indicators (PIs), there has been one failure since the data 
presented in July.  This was on PI009, which is to “process shortlisting decisions 
and communications to applicants within two working days”. 

Information technology 

6. Conversations are currently making good progress with a view to agreeing a new 
IT strategy for Vale and South.  As this is the subject of a separate report it is not 
covered here, other than to mention that the design of the target operating model 
(TOM) will change as a consequence of the updated IT strategy.  The date for 
achievement of TOM will therefore change and is now forecast to be around March 
2019, subject to satisfactory agreement of the new approach and the subsequent 
implementation timetable. 

7. The report presented on 9 July referred to Capita’s commitment to stabilise the IT 
platform and resolve service issues by 27 July.  Capita have put considerable effort 
into clearing the backlog of service requests and the Five C
[...]
367 710549 

E-mail: robert.sharp@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: Scrutiny 

DATE:       17 September 2018 

 

 

Financial outturn 2017/18 

Recommendation(s) 

Scrutiny committee is recommended to note the overall outturn position of the 
council as well as the outturn of individual service areas. 
 

 
Note:  If committee members wish to raise specific questions please send these in 
advance if possible to either the committee clerk or the Senior Business Partner (Capita).  
Please be aware that if questions are not submitted in advance, it may not be possible to 
answer these in detail at the meeting.  In addition, if committee members wish specific 
heads of service to attend the meeting this should also be raised in advance. 
 

Purpose of Report 

1. To report the final year end position for revenue and capital expenditure against 
budget for the financial year 2017/18. 

Strategic Objectives  

2. The allocation of financial resources within the revenue and capital budgets needs to 
match the objectives agreed by the council.  The outturn report shows how these 
resources have been used in year.   

Background 

3. The attached papers contain summarised schedules of revenue and capital 
expenditure for 2017/18; they also present an explanation of the significant variances 

Page 22

Agenda Item 8

mailto:William.jacobs@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:richard.spraggett@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:robert.sharp@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


 

S:\Budget Monitoring\2017-18\VALE\Scrutiny Outturn Report\Copies 24082018\VALE - scrutiny outturn report 2017-18 v2.docx 2 

 

against budget.  This is presented by service and follows the format of the budget 
monitoring reports produced during the year.  All the figures in this report are pre-
Audit and may be subject to some change following the conclusion of the audit of the 
Statement of Accounts. 

Revenue outturn 2017/18 

4. In February 2017 the council approved a net expenditure budget of £13.1 million.  
This increased to £14.1 m
[...]
t Statutory Spatial Plan 
– Local Development 
Scheme and Statement of 
Community Involvement 
 
Annual Performance 
Review of Biffa 
 
 
 
Annual Performance 
Review of Sodexo 
 
 
Annual Performance 
Review of GLL 

To consider and make 
recommendations to 
Cabinets 
 
 
Annual Review  
 
 
 
 
Annual Review  
 
 
 
Annual Review  
 

Y 
 
 
 
 
Y 
 
 
 
 
Y 
 
 
 
Y 
 

Jane Murphy 
and/or Felix 
Bloomfield/Roger 
Cox 
 
Caroline 
Newton/Elaine 
Ware 
 
 
Caroline 
Newton/Elaine 
Ware 
 
Lynn Lloyd/Alice 
Badcock 

Holly Jones 
 
 
 
 
Ian Matten 
 
 
 
 
John Backley 
 
 
 
Chris Webb 
 

Adrian 
Duffield/Andrew 
Down 
 
 
Liz Hayden 
 
 
 
 
Liz Hayden 
 
 
 
Donna Pentelow 

Mark 
Stone 

Tues 2 
Oct 

South Capita contract 
 
 
 
 
Financial Outturn 2017/18 
 
 
 
 

Capita’s Regional Director to 
attend to report on progress 
in implementing changes to 
the contract 
 
To monitor the final revenue 
and capital expenditure 
against budget for the 
financial year 2017/18. 
 

 Bill Service 
 
 
 
 
David Dodds 
 
 
 
 

David 
Wilde/Andrew 
Down 
 
 
Richard Spraggett 
(Capita) 
 
 
 

Mark Stone 
 
 
 
 
William Jacobs 
 
 
 
 

Adrianna 
Partridge 

P
age 42

A
genda Item

 11



 
  7 September 2018 

S106 Agreements 
 
CIL Spending 

Annual Monitoring Report 
 
To consider the strategy 

Felix Bloomfield 
 
Paul Harrison 

 
 
Jayne Bolton 

Adrian Duffield 
 
Suzanne Malcolm 

Thurs 18 
October 

Vale Air Quality Action Plan 
 
Annual Performance 
Review of The Beacon 

Progress report 
 
Annual Review  
 

 Elaine Ware 
 
Alice Badcock 
 

 
 
Duncan Grainge 
 

Liz Hayden 
 
Donna Pentelow 
 

 

Tues 30 
October  

Joint New Housing Allocations 
Policy 
 
 
CAB/Wantage 
Independent Advice 
Centre 

To respond to the public 
consultation 
 
 
 
Presentation 
 

 Caroline 
Newton/Elaine 
Ware 
 
Lynn Lloyd/Alice 
Badcock 

Phil Ealey 
 
 
 
 
Shona Ware 

 
 
 
 
 
Donna Pentelow 

 

Tues 27 
Nov 

South Local Plan To consider the emerging 
Local Plan 

[...]
mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=121&RD=0 
Vale 
http://democratic.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=507&RD=0 
Meeting Start times: Joint: 6:30; South: 6:30; Vale: 7.00; 

Scrutiny Work Item Preparation 
Members are invited to consider the following headings for future agenda items 

Item name 

Date of report to Committee  

What do we want to know about? What topics should the report provider include in their report to Scrutiny? 

Who to invite to Committee? (Cabinet member(s) and Head(s) of Service). Anyone from outside agencies?  

P
age 45

http://democratic.southoxon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=121&RD=0
http://democratic.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=507&RD=0

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 26/07/2018 Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes


	6 5 Councils contract changes and action plan
	Scrutiny Report on 5 Councils contract Annex A

	7 Capita performance: HR, payroll and IT
	8 Financial outturn 2017/18
	Vale Financial Outturn Appendix 1
	Vale Financial Outturn Appendix 2
	Vale Financial Outturn Appendix 3
	Vale Financial Outturn Appendix 4
	Vale Financial Outturn Appendix 5
	Vale Financial Outturn Appendix 6

	9 Council tax reduction scheme 2017/18
	11 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings





Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Monday, 17 September 2018  Sc.1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

held on Monday, 17 September 2018 at 7.00 pm 
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Debby Hallett (Chairman), Chris Palmer (Vice-Chairman), 
Mike Badcock, Matthew Barber, Robert Hall, Sandy Lovatt, Ben Mabbett and 
Judy Roberts 
 

Officers:  
 
James Connolly, Andrew Down, Paul Howden, William Jacobs, Adrianna Partridge, Ron 
Schrieber, Mark Stone and David Wilde 
 
Also present:  
 
Councillors Ed Blagrove and Robert Sharp. Paul Abraham, Clare Dorey and Richard 
Spraggett (Capita). 
 

 
 

Sc.29 Apologies for absence  
 
Councillor Vicky Jenkins submitted apologies. 
 

Sc.30 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 9 and 26 July 2018 were agreed as accurate records 
and were signed by the Chairman.  
 

Sc.31 Declarations of interest  
 
Councillor Matthew Barber declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 9, Council tax 
reduction scheme, 2017/18, as some of the savings from the scheme were apportioned to 
his employer, the Thames Valley Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 

Sc.32 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
The chairman informed the committee that she had asked Mark Stone, chief executive, to 
clarify the committee’s roles and responsibilities. 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Monday, 17 September 2018  Sc.2 

The chief executive stated that the scrutiny function was one of the key checks and 
balances to the council decision making process.  
 
The committee could guarantee transparency and could hold the administration and 
officers to account.  In his opinion scrutiny worked best when it was involved early in the 
decision making process.  
 

Sc.33 Public participation  
 
None. 
 

Sc.34 5 Councils contract changes and action plan  
 
The committee considered the report of the head of partnership and insight which gave an 
update on progress to date and next steps with regards to completing and implementing 
planned changes to the Five Councils Capita contract and establishing an action plan for 
the Council that would support its business direction and priorities for the next five years. 
 
Councillor Ed Blagrove, Cabinet member for corporate services, introduced the report.  
Also present to answer questions were Mark Stone, chief executive, Andrew Down, head 
of partnership and insight, David Wilde, IT consultant and Paul Abraham, Capita. 
 

The committee was informed that the Council had worked closely with Capita to develop 
and take forward the following five contract changes: 

a) Establishment of an IT end user computing environment for South and Vale 
Councils only, meeting our compliance needs for General Data Protection 
Regulations and enabling a range of new technology opportunities for secure 
mobile, flexible and multi-agency working; 

b) Return of the Fraud Service in the Revenues and Benefits function as an in-house 
service so we can continue to grow our success in this field; 

c) Bringing finance business service partner roles and a number of other key 
responsibilities back in-house and better defining the roles and responsibilities 
between the supplier and customer across the finance function; 

d) Bringing ownership of strategic Human Resources (HR) back in house and better 
defining the roles and responsibilities between the supplier and customer across the 
HR function; 

e) Upgrading our finance system to a fully supported and up to date version of Unit 4 
Business World (formerly called Agresso). 

The scope of the changes for b), c) and d) were virtually agreed, with the changes 
intended from the end of October 2018, subject to any time limitations set by TUPE and 
subject to completion of the revised inter-authority agreement between the five councils. 
The scope of the changes for a) and e) were also near completion. The proposed changes 
would be submitted to Cabinet in October. 
 
These changes were part of a wider action plan, attached as an appendix to the report, to 
achieve stability. 
 
The chief executive informed the committee that Capita’s commitment to improving 
performance and renegotiating the contract had contributed significantly to the progress 
made to date. 

In response to members’ questions about the action plan, it was reported that: 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Monday, 17 September 2018  Sc.3 

 

 Some of the IT issues were caused by the Council’s legacy pre-contract IT being 
integrated with the Capita provisioned IT which had not been consolidated into a 
single environment. It was anticipated that the IT infrastructure would be brought up 
to a suitable standard by January 2019. 

 Since the publication of the action plan, some of the projects RAG rated as amber 
(in negotiation) had been reclassified as green (under way and on track). 

 The IT Enterprise Architecture road maps would be circulated to committee 
members. 

 The upgrade of the Agresso finance system was scheduled for April-June 2019. 
 
The committee congratulated the Cabinet member, officers and Capita representatives on 
the progress made to date and requested a further update to its January 2019 meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: to: 
 
1. Note the progress made on implementing changes to the Five Councils Capita 

Contract; 
 
2. Note the action plan attached at Annex A for the short term (1 year) to resolve other 

outstanding issues across our technology platforms and the Five Councils contract 
and to establish a medium-term technology strategy; and 

 
3. Request that a further progress report be submitted to the committee in January 2019. 
 

Sc.35 Capita performance: HR, payroll and IT  
 
The committee considered the report of the head of partnership and insight which, further 
to the meeting held on 9 July 2018, gave a brief update on the performance of the 
council’s contractor, Capita, in the delivery of the HR, payroll and IT services. 
 
Andrew Down, head of partnership and insight, introduced the report.  Also present to 
answer questions were Councillor Ed Blagrove, Cabinet member for corporate services, 
Mark Stone, chief executive, David Wilde, IT consultant, Paul Abraham and Clare Dorey, 
Capita. 
 
The committee was informed that, since the previous report, there had been no significant 
HR and payroll issues for the Vale.  For the key performance indicators, 100 per cent 
payroll accuracy had been achieved in June, July and August and payroll timeliness had 
also been met in full. 
 
The IT service had improved operationally and good progress was being made with a view 
to agreeing a new IT strategy for Vale and South (see Minute 34 above).  
 
RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 

Sc.36 Financial outturn 2017/18  
 
The committee considered the report of the head of finance and senior business partner 
(Capita) on the final year end position for revenue and capital expenditure against budget 
for the financial year 2017/18. 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Monday, 17 September 2018  Sc.4 

William Jacobs, head of finance, introduced this item. Also present to answer questions 
were Councillor Robert Sharp, Cabinet member for finance, and Richard Spraggett, senior 
business partner (Capita). 
 
With regard to revenue expenditure, there had been an underspend of £2.5 million which 
had been transferred to the council’s reserves. Whilst this was a significant amount, the 
committee welcomed the detailed explanations for the income and expenditure variances 
set out in the report. 
 
With regard to capital expenditure, £13.7 million had been slipped into future years.  The 
head of finance confirmed that almost all of this amount was due to non-expenditure in 
2017/18 rather than delays in invoicing.  
 
RESOLVED: to note the overall outturn position of the council as well as the outturn of 
individual service areas. 
 

Sc.37 Council tax reduction scheme 2017/18  
 
The committee considered the report of the head of finance which gave an update on the 
effect of the council tax reduction scheme (CTRS) on council taxpayers during 2017/18. 
 
Paul Howden, revenues and benefits manager, introduced the report.  Also present to 
answer questions were Councillor Robert Sharp, Cabinet member for finance, and William 
Jacobs, head of finance. 
 
In response to members’ questions, the committee was informed that: 
 

 The CTRS caseload had reduced significantly over the last two years which meant 
that the CTRS bill had reduced and more residents were paying council tax. 

 The council’s policy of taking legal action to recover outstanding council tax acted 
as an effective deterrent and contributed to the council’s excellent collection rate. 

 The roll out of Universal Credit would necessitate some amendments to CTRS.  
Any approved changes would be introduced with effect from April 2020. 
 

For a number of years, the committee had received an annual update on the scheme.  
However, given the reduction in caseload and the fact that the scheme appeared to be 
operating efficiently, the committee agreed that officers should only submit a report in the 
event of significant changes to CTRS being proposed. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 

Sc.38 Self-assessment questionnaire  
 
Adrianna Partridge, head of corporate services, gave a presentation setting out the results 
of the councillor self-assessment questionnaire. 
 
There had been an excellent response and the results would be used to shape a tailored 
development programme for members. 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Monday, 17 September 2018  Sc.5 

 

Sc.39 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings  

 
The committee noted its work programme. 
 
The chairman reported that she had agreed with officers to remove the CAB/Wantage 
Independent Advice Centre presentation from the work programme as it would be more 
appropriate for the presentation to be made to all councillors. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.50 pm 
 
 


